Senate Foreign Affairs, Defence and Trade Legislation Committee

Additional estimates 2005–2006; February 2006

Answers to questions on notice from Austrade

Question 1

Output 1.1.7

Topic: Legal Advice

Page 6 of the proof Hansard

Senator Evans asked the following:

Has there been legal advice obtained to the effect that Austrade officials are subject to the Government direction, despite the fact that it is a statutory authority? 

Answer:
No legal advice has been sought by Austrade.

Question 2

Outcome 1

Topic: Trade missions in the Middle East

Page 87 of the proof Hansard
Senator Hogg asked the following:

What trade missions have been taken by Austrade to the Middle East in 2004-2005 and 2005-2006 to promote Australian products?

Answer:
Austrade organised one trade mission to Oman in November 2005 which was led by Senator the Honourable Sandy Macdonald, then Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister for Trade.
Question 3

Outcome 1

Topic: Increase in value of exports

Page 87 of the proof Hansard
Senator Hogg asked the following:

In the Middle East between the financial years 2004–05 and 2005–06 to date there has been an approximately 35 per cent increase in the number of Australian exporters achieving export success with Austrade’s assistance.

How does that increase in exporter numbers convert into dollar value?

Answer:
In the seven months from 1 July 2005 to 28 February 2006, Austrade assisted 305 clients achieve export success in the Middle East region, compared to 227 clients assisted to achieve export success between 1 July 2004—28 February 2005. This represents an increase of approximately 35%.

In the same periods, the dollar value of exports achieved by clients with Austrade’s assistance fell from $805 million to $676 million (approximately 16% decline).

Question 4
Outcome 1

Topic: Potential expansion market

Page 87 of the proof Hansard
Senator Hutchins asked the following:

In relation to specific goods or services Austrade seeks to promote in the Middle East, does that include live sheep and wheat?

Answer: Yes.

Question 5

Outcome 1

Topic: Representation and expansion into Europe

Page 91 of the proof Hansard
Senator Fierravanti-Wells asked the following:

In terms of Europe, what are Austrade’s current priorities regarding representation, and are we looking to expand in any other markets in the European sector?


Answer:
As at 1 January 2006 Austrade had 22 points of presence in Europe. This is an increase on the 20 points of presence as at 1 January 2005.  Austrade continuously reviews it overseas representation and, in response to market and industry drivers, determines resource allocations.

Question 6

Topic: Hillsong Church
Written question

Senator Ludwig asked:

How many grants have you issued to Hillsong Church, its associated corporations and entities? List name, price and duration of funding by department.

Answer:
Austrade administers the Export Market Development Grants (EMDG) scheme, the Government’s principal financial assistance program for current and aspiring exporters. The scheme provides taxable grants as partial reimbursement for eligible export promotion expenses, under rules set out in the Export Market Development Grants Act 1997.
Hillsong Church Ltd and its associated entities have received three EMDG grants: $165,875 for grant year 2000–01; $105,979 for grant year 2001–02; and $161,786 for grant year 2002–03.

Question 7

Topic: Director of Public Prosecutions
Written question

Senator Ludwig asked:

1. How many briefs have you forwarded to the Director of Public Prosecutions (DPP) for 2001–02, 2002–03, 2003–04, 2004–05?

a. How many briefs were returned without action, and how many were actioned?

2. For each year, what was the average time (as well as indicating the minimum and maximum time in each case) in which it took the DPP to:

a. Bring charges against the accused party

b. Formally bring the matter to a conclusion through either a verdict of guilty or not guilty, the entrance of a nolle prosequi or dropping the charges

c. Return the brief for no further action

3. Did the department or agency forward any formal complaints to the DPP regarding the handling of the brief?

a. If so, give details.

4. Did the department or agency forward any informal complaints to the DPP regarding the handling of the brief?

a. If so, give details.

Answer:
1.
a.
One (1) brief was forwarded to the DPP in 2003–04 and returned without action.

2.
Not applicable (given answers in Q1 above)

3.
No

4.
No
1

